
Board Meeting Agenda  

August 29, 2018 4:00 – 6:00 PM MT  

  

  

789 Sherman St #400, Denver, CO 80203   
Call Information: LINK  

Phone: 617-927-2600  - Access Code: 995 172 691# 

  
Attending in person: Marcia Fulton (Ex-officio), Jessica Roberts (Treasurer), Annie Proietti (Secretary), Bob 
Balfanz, Ana Soler, Jerry Torrez 

  
Attending by phone: Dexter Corto, Jim Balfanz (Vice-Chair), Christine Morin, Pami Perea 

  

Tentative:  
  
Guest and support: Jason Guerrero, Jeff Jablow, Ryan Mick, Claire Rostov, Denise Thorne, Mike Davis, Emily 
Ward 

Not Attending: Mary Seawell (Chair), Morris Price 

Time  Min  Title and Description  Action  

04:00 PM  5  Ripples and Joys  Participate  

04:05 PM  5  May and July Minutes (Jim) Approve  

04:10 PM 10 Financial Update (Jason G. / Marcia / Jessica) Inform and Discuss 

04:20 PM 15 
ED /Director Update (Marcia / Denise) 

 Release of CMAS data  
 Inform and Discuss 

04:35 PM  55 
Strategic Priorities for School Year 2018-19 (Marcia) 

 Charter Renewal 
 Inform and Discuss 

05:30 PM  30 
Compass High School Discussion (Marcia) 

 Review Greenlight document 
 Discuss 

  06:00 PM    Adjourn  Approve  

 

https://meeting.cityyear.org/orion/meeting/meetingInfo?MeetingKey=BgAAAGkpAm_hEJNphLtd-ns7h2RlMOqyG4uhok9CEqaDscVhp15Xgc5RfCkzwZtNyiyAtHrPhuZohbVIP1EDBo70nNIA&frm=page&siteurl=meeting&back=all
https://meeting.cityyear.org/orion/meeting/meetingInfo?MeetingKey=BgAAAGkpAm_hEJNphLtd-ns7h2RlMOqyG4uhok9CEqaDscVhp15Xgc5RfCkzwZtNyiyAtHrPhuZohbVIP1EDBo70nNIA&frm=page&siteurl=meeting&back=all


Compass Academy – Board Minutes 

 

Date: May 30, 2018 

Location: Compass Academy, Rm. 207 

In Attendance: Jim Balfanz, Marcia Fulton, Morris Price, Christine Morin, Jessica Roberts, 

Pami Perea, Annie Proietti 

On the Phone: Mary Seawell, Ana Soler, Bob Balfanz, Dexter Corto 

Guests and Support: Mike Davis, Ryan Mick, Jon Randall, Jason Guerrero, Claire Rostov, 

Emily Ward 

Absent: Dexter Corto, Annie Proietti 

Jim called meeting to order at 4:00pm 

 

Ripples & Joys:  

 College View Elementary Yearbook created by City Year Corps Members 

 Compass Academy Soccer Team & Talent Show – Joyful Experiences, High Energy 

 Grateful for this board and excited to have Mary Seawell back.  

 Praise for Compass Academy’s science teacher and his support for the Action Youth 

program. 

 Compass Academy Awards Ceremony: Praise for the energy and students/staff 

 Appreciation for Marcia & Ryan for coming to Philadelphia on short notice to share the 

work happening at Compass with other schools that City Year partners with 

 

Introduction & Questions: 

 Jerry Torrez, Board Nominee 

o Introduction/Background 

o Founder, Action Youth, Non-Profit Organization  

o Compass Academy Partner, appreciates the holistic approach of CA, aligns with 

his work; excited to partner at the board level 

o Action Youth offers an elective course at Compass Academy and will offer 

extended support next year, Deep Investment in the community 

Annie made a motion to approve Jerry Torrez as a new board member. Pami seconds. 

Motion approved.  

 

April Minutes: 

 Amendment: add Morris Price to “Absent” 

Jessica made a motion to approve the minutes. Christine seconds. Motion approved.  

 

Board Calendar 2018 – 2019: 

 Establish Board Retreat  

 Hold Hour Board Call in July 2018  

 Create Board Survey for Board Feedback/Process Improvements etc. 

 

Financial Update: 

 Jason – G&G: 

o Everything is on target 

o XQ Grant funds are still not fully spent 



o TABOR has been adjusted 

o Net Income 

 2018 – 2019 Budget 

o 17 Page Budget Document 

 Page 3 – Overview/Projected Income Statement 

 Budget: 336 Students; Enrollment Currently on target; similar to last year 

 Contingency Included (~20 Kids, Insurance Rates, etc) 

 Conservative 

 PPR Increase likely to be >5.6% due to student demographics 

 Large Salary increase is for HS Positions/XQ Funded positions 

Jessica made a motion to approve the financials. Christine seconds. Motion approved.  

 

ED/Director Update: 

 Enrollment Update: 

o Target: 336 Students 

o Current: 315 Students 

o Engaging in enrollment strategies including, calling and visiting students on the 

DPS unmatched list, attending community events, flyering neighborhoods, 

sending mailers. 

o New Students Night  

o Social Media Strategy  

o Bilingual engagement 

 Hiring Update 

o Great new hires 

o Moved forward with 4 teacher residents 

 4 fellows: Corps Members who completed first year of service, interested 

in being a teacher 

 Partnered with Boettcher Teacher Residency 

 4 Teachers in building will be mentor teachers 

 One Year Program – Certification at end of one year 

 High School Update: 

o HS Design – approved, with conditions for opening. 

 Facility Update 

 TQA Update: 

o Report with responses from Compass Academy 

o Most important level to improve: Teacher Quality 

 Facility Update: 

o TransWestern, new partner to do a renewed analysis  

 Scope is very limited due to location, price, etc. 

 Identify new project manager 

 

Executive Session to discuss Negotiations 

 Support partners/guests asked to participate 

Annie makes a motion to approve. Morris seconds. Motion approved.  

 

Future Action Items: 



 Review Conflict of Interest Policy re: Contract Relationships/Board Members 

 Revisit Tiered Quality Assurance Feedback 

 

Meeting ends at 6:00pm 



Compass Academy – Board Minutes  

Date: July 19, 2018 

Location: Call 

On the phone: Jim Balfanz, Annie Proietti, Christine Morin, Jessica Roberts, Ana Soler, Marcia Fulton, 

Bob Balfanz 

Guest and Support: Denise Thorne, Emily Ward, Claire Rostov, Mike Davis  

Absent: Dexter Corto, Mary Seawell, Jerry Torrez, Pami Perea 

Marcia called meeting to order at 3:01pm  

Ripples and Joys 

 Subset of Compass team attended great XQ Symposium  

School Design Division Scope of Work 

 Scope of Work is annual process that outlines services and work that Compass and City Year will 

do together over the course of the year 

 Changes made to document represent our reciprocal relationship and dynamic nature of the 

partnership 

ED Update 

 Charter renewal update 

o Submitted Charter Renewal Part A 

o DPS will attend Sept. 20 board meeting and will interview several board members  

o DPS tent. October 4 school visit 

 Facility Update  

o Transitioned to Transwestern as broker  

o Transwestern conducing market scan and will come back with all potential options. 

 New Board Members 

o Discussion of potential board members for the Exec committee to review through board 

matrix 

Board Retreat Goals for August  

 Board Retreat August 29th from 2 – 6pm MT 

 Name strategic priorities for next year 

 Develop board level goals  

 Discuss SPF and implications for upcoming year  

 

 

 

 

 



COMPASS ACADEMY 
BUDGET BOARD REPORT 

JULY 2018 
Compiled 8/13/18 

 
Overview – Attachments included in this report:  

• Balance Sheet compared to previous year as of July 31, 2018 
• Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual through July 31, 2018 
• Bank Transaction Detail for July 2018 
• Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual Expanded 

 
Highlights and Exceptions to the Report –  
 
Balance Sheet 
 
Assets – Cash in the bank accounts as of July 31st was $1,054,977 up from $388,685 in July 
2017.  Total accounts receivable were $60,866 compared to $225,398 in the previous year. 
Total assets were $1,115,843 on July 31st, up from $614,083 at the same time last year. 
 
Liabilities – Accounts payable as of July 31st was $4,260 compared to $13,828 last year.  
Other current liabilities were $155,464 versus last year’s $70,126.  Total liabilities were 
$159,724 versus $83,954 at the same time last year.   
 
Equity – As of July 31st, net income was $479,503 compared to $317,090 at the same time 
last year.  Total modified accrual equity is $956,119 compared to $530,130 the previous 
year.  Of this amount TABOR is $123,000, $5,897 is reserved, and the unassigned fund 
balance is $827,222. 
 
Income Statement Compared to Budget 
 
Income – Total income to date is $922,815 or 19% of the $4,975,700 budgeted. 
  
Expense – Expenses incurred to date are $443,312 or 9% of the $4,966,543 budgeted.  We 
are 8% of the way through the year. 
 
Line items to note that are currently greater than 10% or $10K over budget are: 
 

• Other Purchased Services (0500) – 26% of budget spent 
• Charter Food Authority (0596) - $731 spent with $0 budgeted 
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 11:44 AM

 08/13/18

 Accrual Basis

 Compass Academy

 Balance Sheet Prev Year Comparison
 As of July 31, 2018

Jul 31, 18 Jul 31, 17 $ Change % Change

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

8101 · First Bank 1,054,976.67 388,685.36 666,291.31 171.42%

Total Checking/Savings 1,054,976.67 388,685.36 666,291.31 171.42%

Accounts Receivable

8142 · Grants Receivable 8,586.01 225,397.87 -216,811.86 -96.19%

8153 · Accounts Receivable 52,280.00 0.00 52,280.00 100.0%

Total Accounts Receivable 60,866.01 225,397.87 -164,531.86 -73.0%

Total Current Assets 1,115,842.68 614,083.23 501,759.45 81.71%

TOTAL ASSETS 1,115,842.68 614,083.23 501,759.45 81.71%

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

7421 · Accounts Payable 4,260.00 13,828.23 -9,568.23 -69.19%

Total Accounts Payable 4,260.00 13,828.23 -9,568.23 -69.19%

Other Current Liabilities

7461 · YE Payroll Liabilities 123,492.31 63,741.59 59,750.72 93.74%

7471 · Payroll Liabilities 31,971.48 -818.76 32,790.24 4,004.87%

7481 · Unearned Revenue 0.00 7,202.67 -7,202.67 -100.0%

Total Other Current Liabilities 155,463.79 70,125.50 85,338.29 121.69%

Total Current Liabilities 159,723.79 83,953.73 75,770.06 90.25%

Total Liabilities 159,723.79 83,953.73 75,770.06 90.25%

Equity

6710 · Non-Spendable Fund Balance 5,897.27 1,304.00 4,593.27 352.25%

6721 · TABOR 3% Emergency Reserve 123,000.00 72,000.00 51,000.00 70.83%

6770 · Unassigned Fund Balance 347,718.95 139,735.31 207,983.64 148.84%

Net Income 479,502.67 317,090.19 162,412.48 51.22%

Total Equity 956,118.89 530,129.50 425,989.39 80.36%

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,115,842.68 614,083.23 501,759.45 81.71%
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 11:48 AM

 08/13/18

 Accrual Basis

 Compass Academy

 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual Collap.
 July 2018

Jul 18 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Income

1000 · Local Revenue Source 230,032.60 1,510,085.00 -1,280,052.40 15.23%

3000 · State Revenue 0.00 334,442.00 -334,442.00 0.0%

4000 · Federal Revenue 0.00 193,950.00 -193,950.00 0.0%

5700 · PPR 692,782.24 2,937,223.00 -2,244,440.76 23.59%

Total Income 922,814.84 4,975,700.00 -4,052,885.16 18.55%

Gross Profit 922,814.84 4,975,700.00 -4,052,885.16 18.55%

Expense

0100 · Salaries 170,491.01 2,312,830.00 -2,142,338.99 7.37%

0200 · Employee Benefits 37,069.86 534,597.00 -497,527.14 6.93%

0300 · Purchased Profess and Tech Serv 24,849.50 825,646.00 -800,796.50 3.01%

0400 · Purchased Prop. Services 0.00 16,000.00 -16,000.00 0.0%

0430 · Repairs and Maint 0.00 2,010.00 -2,010.00 0.0%

0500 · Other Purchased Services 27,657.15 106,271.00 -78,613.85 26.03%

0513 · Contracted Field Trips 0.00 34,783.00 -34,783.00 0.0%

0515 · Shuttle Fees 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%

0520 · Insurance Premiums 5,118.95 43,113.00 -37,994.05 11.87%

0580 · Travel, Regis, Ent 4,261.86 31,030.00 -26,768.14 13.74%

0594 · District Purchased Services 136,740.27 578,136.00 -441,395.73 23.65%

0595 · Denver Overhead Costs 28,293.84 123,604.00 -95,310.16 22.89%

0596 · Charter Food Authority 730.95 0.00 730.95 100.0%

0600 · Supplies 11,849.31 107,218.00 -95,368.69 11.05%

0640 · Books and Materials 0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00 0.0%

0700 · Property -3,828.04 46,080.00 -49,908.04 -8.31%

0800 · Other Objects 30.36 144,690.00 -144,659.64 0.02%

0810 · Dues and Fees 47.15 2,386.00 -2,338.85 1.98%

0900 · XQ Objects 0.00 42,149.00 -42,149.00 0.0%

Total Expense 443,312.17 4,966,543.00 -4,523,230.83 8.93%

Net Income 479,502.67 9,157.00 470,345.67 5,236.46%
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 11:51 AM

 08/13/18

 Accrual Basis

 Compass Academy

 Bank Transaction Detail
 As of July 31, 2018

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

8101 · First Bank 543,674.99

Deposit 07/02/2018 Deposit 0610 · General Supplies 14.48 543,689.47

Check 07/02/2018 DBT Amazon.com 0610 · General Supplies -44.45 543,645.02

Check 07/03/2018 DBT AirTable 0534 · Online Services -382.00 543,263.02

Liability Check 07/05/2018 ACH City and County of Denver -SPLIT- -221.91 543,041.11

Liability Check 07/05/2018 ACH City and County of Denver -SPLIT- -220.11 542,821.00

Liability Check 07/05/2018 ACH City and County of Denver Denver OPT Liability -195.50 542,625.50

Bill Pmt -Check 07/05/2018 2291 Babirye Nteza 7421 · Accounts Payable -21.75 542,603.75

Bill Pmt -Check 07/05/2018 2292 Dahlia Lopez (v) 7421 · Accounts Payable -97.50 542,506.25

Bill Pmt -Check 07/05/2018 2293 Landon Basham 7421 · Accounts Payable -1,000.00 541,506.25

Bill Pmt -Check 07/05/2018 2294 Max Spiro 7421 · Accounts Payable -1,000.00 540,506.25

Bill Pmt -Check 07/05/2018 2295 Michael Sabilia 7421 · Accounts Payable -82.50 540,423.75

Bill Pmt -Check 07/05/2018 2296 Nakato Nteza 7421 · Accounts Payable -150.00 540,273.75

Bill Pmt -Check 07/05/2018 2297 Wells Fargo Vendor Financial Services LLC Acct Number 1579856-3538979 7421 · Accounts Payable -633.56 539,640.19

Bill Pmt -Check 07/05/2018 2298 Alerio Technology Group Customer  Number 2053 7421 · Accounts Payable -3,645.00 535,995.19

Bill Pmt -Check 07/05/2018 2299 Pinnacol Assurance Policy Number 4183883 7421 · Accounts Payable -1,185.00 534,810.19

Bill Pmt -Check 07/05/2018 2300 Shirt Works, LLC 7421 · Accounts Payable -7,162.00 527,648.19

Check 07/09/2018 DBT Hostel Persal 0580 · Travel, Regis, Ent -800.00 526,848.19

Check 07/09/2018 DBT Renaissance 0534 · Online Services -2,675.00 524,173.19

Check 07/09/2018 DBT Benny's Restaurant 0584 · Staff Appreciation -28.00 524,145.19

Liability Check 07/10/2018 ACH United Healthcare 06X6611 -SPLIT- -118.86 524,026.33

Liability Check 07/11/2018 ACH Internal Revenue Service 47-1698243 -SPLIT- -18,994.54 505,031.79

Liability Check 07/12/2018 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 07/09/2018 -SPLIT- -126,022.40 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1342 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1343 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1344 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1345 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1346 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1347 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1348 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1349 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1350 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1351 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1353 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1354 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1355 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1356 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1357 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1358 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1359 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1360 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1361 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1362 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1363 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39
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 11:51 AM

 08/13/18

 Accrual Basis

 Compass Academy

 Bank Transaction Detail
 As of July 31, 2018

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1364 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1366 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1367 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1368 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1370 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1371 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1372 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1373 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1374 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1376 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1352 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1365 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1369 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Paycheck 07/13/2018 DD1375 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 379,009.39

Liability Check 07/13/2018 ACH Colorado Department of Revenue 30132874 Colorado State Withholding -5,680.00 373,329.39

Deposit 07/13/2018 Deposit 3113 · Capital Construction Fund 3,288.66 376,618.05

Check 07/14/2018 DBT Microsoft 0534 · Online Services -26.95 376,591.10

Deposit 07/19/2018 Deposit 0534 · Online Services 78.83 376,669.93

Liability Check 07/19/2018 2302 Department of Labor and Employment 854548.00-8 -SPLIT- -1,405.76 375,264.17

Bill Pmt -Check 07/19/2018 2303 G&G Consulting Group 7421 · Accounts Payable -115.00 375,149.17

Bill Pmt -Check 07/19/2018 2304 Achieve3000 7421 · Accounts Payable -12,325.00 362,824.17

Bill Pmt -Check 07/19/2018 2305 Denver Children's Choir 7421 · Accounts Payable -12,500.00 350,324.17

Bill Pmt -Check 07/19/2018 2306 Eldorado Artesian Springs, Inc Acct 175558 7421 · Accounts Payable -77.95 350,246.22

Bill Pmt -Check 07/19/2018 2307 G&G Consulting Group 7421 · Accounts Payable -6,487.50 343,758.72

Bill Pmt -Check 07/19/2018 2308 Hanover Customer Number 1513303637-001-000 7421 · Accounts Payable -3,412.60 340,346.12

Bill Pmt -Check 07/19/2018 2309 T-Mobile Acct number 955238103 7421 · Accounts Payable -90.71 340,255.41

Check 07/19/2018 DBT Amazon.com 0810 · Dues and Fees -14.99 340,240.42

Deposit 07/20/2018 Deposit -SPLIT- 659,997.01 1,000,237.43

Check 07/20/2018 DBT Home Depot 0610 · General Supplies -351.91 999,885.52

Deposit 07/20/2018 Deposit 0610 · General Supplies 11.18 999,896.70

Deposit 07/20/2018 Deposit 0610 · General Supplies 13.58 999,910.28

Deposit 07/20/2018 Deposit 0610 · General Supplies 186.97 1,000,097.25

Liability Check 07/23/2018 ACH Voya Financial 401(k) Liability -937.50 999,159.75

Liability Check 07/23/2018 ACH Voya Financial 401(k) Liability -937.50 998,222.25

Liability Check 07/23/2018 ACH Voya Financial 401(k) Liability -937.50 997,284.75

Liability Check 07/23/2018 ACH Voya Financial 401(k) Liability -2,703.37 994,581.38

Liability Check 07/23/2018 ACH Voya Financial 401(k) Liability -2,292.15 992,289.23

